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Techmca Bulletin

TOMORROW'S

Bulletin Number: Revision Number: __R=00 MANUFACTURING
LEADERSHIP
Release Date; ___Sept. 10, 1993  Revision Date: TODAY
8S8UBJECT: BURST OPEN LATCH SERVICE KIT

MODELS AFFECTED: All venders except - 7UP, Dr. Pepper, and
older X-Look venders.

SERIAL BREAKS:

REASON: To provide a service kit to keep the inner door
secured to the main door when opening the main
door.

ORDER: 491,010,490.03 Inner Door Burst Open Latch Kit

Kit Contents:
1 - 801,501,610.01 Burst Open Latch
1 - 901,501,620.01 Latch Roller
1 - 801,501,630.01 Adjustable Plate
1 - 394,050,110.03 Roller Bracket
4 - 900,301,500.01 Screw, Phil Pan #8-18 x 1/2
6 - 901,100,540.01 1/8" Pop Rivet
1 - 491,012,500.03 Mounting Plate Burst Open
Latch
2 - 900,800,650.01 Kep Nut #10-32

For Installation see pages 2 through 6.
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10.

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18.

install:

Open inner door from main door. (See figure 1.)
Locate the mounting plate for the burst open latch. (See
figure 2.)

Place mounting bracket on inner door according to the
measurements in figures 1 and 2. Ensure the measurements are
taken from the outside edge of the inner door gasket.

Mark the six (6) securing holes in the mounting bracket on the
inner door.

Center punch the marks made in step 4.

Drill six (6) 1/8" holes where the center punches were made.
Be careful not to drill through both sides of inner door.

Place mounting bracket on inner door and secure with six (6)
1/8" pop rivets.

Place burst open latch on mounting bracket.

Secure latch to bracket with two (2) #10-32 keps nuts. Do not
tighten the nuts at this time.

Locate the roller bracket for the latch roller. (See figure
3.)

Place roller bracket on main door according to the
measurements shown in figures 1 and 3.

Mark the two (2) securing holes on the door.
Center punch the marks made in step 12.
Drill two (2) 1/8" holes where the center punches were made.

Place roller bracket in position and secure it with two (2)
#8-18 x 1/2" phil pan screws. (See figure 3.)

Place the adjustable plate in position on the roller bracket
as shown in figure 3.

Place the latch roller in position on the adjustable plate and
secure with two (2) #8-18 x 1/2" phil pan screws. Do not
tighten screws at this time.

Once screws are started, pull latch roller towards the inner
door and tighten the two (2) phil pan screws.
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19.

20.

21.

Close the inner door to the main door, leaving a small gap to
visually align the burst open latch to the latch roller.
Note: The burst open 1latch is shown in the closed
position, it needs to be in the open position before closing
the inner door to the main door.

If the burst open latch looks to be aligned, tighten the two
(2) #10-32 keps nuts. If the burst open latch is not aligned,
align the burst open latch and tighten the #10-32 keps nuts to
secure.

Close and open the inner door to the main door several times
to ensure the burst open latch works properly.
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- Measure from outside edge
of door, not the outside edge
v
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